

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

**ADAM J. WHITE,** : **CASE NO. 2014-1796**  
**Plaintiff/Appellant,** :  
**v.** : **Jurisdictional Appeal from the Delaware**  
: **County Court of Appeals, 5<sup>th</sup> Appellate**  
**DAVID E. KING, et al.,** : **Case No. 14 CAE 02-0010**  
**Defendants/Appellees.** :

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

---

**JOHN C. ALBERT (0024164)**  
**CRABBE BROWN & JAMES, LLP**  
**500 South Front St., Suite 1200**  
**Columbus, OH 43215-7631**

**Phone: 614-229-4528**  
**Fax: 614-229-4559**  
**Email: [Jalbert@cbjlawyers.com](mailto:Jalbert@cbjlawyers.com)**

**Attorney for Defendants/Appellees**  
**Olentangy Local School District Board of Education, David E. King,**  
**Julie Feasel, Kevin O'Brien and Stacy Dunbar**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NUMBERS</u>	
I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	-ii-, -iii-	
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1 - 5	
III. ARGUMENT .....	5	
<u>Proposition of Law No. 1:</u>		
Ohio’s Sunshine Law, R.C. §121.22, does not apply to emails. ....		5 - 7
<u>Proposition of Law No. 2:</u>		
It is a cardinal rule that a Court must first look to the language of the statute itself to determine the legislative intent. If that inquiry reveals that the statute conveys a meaning which is clear, unequivocal and definite, at that point the interpretive effort is at an end, and the statute must be applied accordingly .....		7 - 9
<i>(Provident Bank v. Wood (1973), 36 Ohio St.2d 101 applied and followed.)</i>		
<u>Proposition of Law No. 3:</u>		
A public body’s use of emails between Board members and staff does not constitute a “meeting” as defined in R.C. §121.22(B)(2) when not involving a prearranged discussion of public business, or deliberations upon official business .....		10 - 15
<u>Proposition of Law No. 4:</u>		
A Board’s ratification of a six (6) month old opinion letter to a newspaper editor, said ratification done for the purpose of legal defense against a recently filed lawsuit, does not retroactively convert the substance and character of the letter from non-public business to public business .....		15 - 17
IV. CONCLUSION .....	17	
V. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	18	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE NUMBERS**

**CASES:**

*Cincinnati Inquirer v. Cincinnati Bd. of Edn.*, 192 Ohio App.3d 566, 2011 - Ohio - 703 (1<sup>st</sup> Dist) ..... 9

*Covert v. Ohio Auditor of State*, 2006 - Ohio - 2896, 2006 WL 1570598 (4<sup>th</sup> Dist.) ..... 16

*DeRolph v. State of Ohio*, 89 Ohio St.3d 1, at 12, 2000 - Ohio - 437 ..... 8

*Grau v. Kleinschmidt*, (1987) 31 Ohio St.3d 84, 509 N.E.2d 399 ..... 13

*Haverkos v. Northwest Local School Dist. Bd. of Edn.*, 995 N.E.2d 862, 2005 - Ohio - 3489 (1<sup>st</sup> App. Dist.) ..... 6, 7, 11, 13, 15

*Provident Bank v. Wood* (1973), 36 Ohio St.2d 101, 105 - 106, 65 O.O.2d 296, 298, 304 N.E.2d 378, 381 ..... -i-, 8,

*State ex rel. Cincinnati Post v. Cincinnati*, 76 Ohio St.3d 540, 542, 1996 - Ohio - 372 . . . . 10, 11

*State ex rel. Fairfield Leader v. Ricketts*, (1990), 56 Ohio St.3d 97, 564 N.E. 2d 486 ..... 12

*State ex rel. Floyd v. Rockhill Local Bd. of Edn.* (Feb. 10, 1998, 4<sup>th</sup> Dist. No. 1862), 1988 WL 17190 ..... 11, 12

*The State ex rel. Glasgow v. Jones*, 119 Ohio St.3d 391, 2008 - Ohio - 4788 ..... 7

*State ex rel. Kittel v. Bigelow*, (1941), 138 Ohio St. 497, 502, 37 N.E.2d 41 ..... 8

*State ex rel. Midwest Pride IV, Inc. v. Pontious* (1996), 75 Ohio St.3d 565 -570, 664 N.E.2d 931, 936 ..... 5

*State ex rel. Plain Dealer Publishing Co. v. Barnes* (1998), 38 Ohio St.3d 165, 527 N.E.2d 807 ..... 13

*State of Ohio, ex rel. Schuette v. Liberty Township Bd. of Trustees*, 2004 - Ohio - 4431 (5<sup>th</sup> Dist.) ..... 12

*Wilkins v. Village of Harrisburg, et al.*, 2013 - Ohio - 2751 (10<sup>th</sup> Dist.) ..... 9

**STATUTES:**

Civ. R. 12(C) ..... 1

Ohio’s Sunshine Law, R.C. §121.22 ..... -i, 1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 15

R.C.§121.22(A) ..... 8, 9, 10

R.C. §121.22(B)(1) ..... 5

R.C. §121.22(B)(2) ..... -i, 8, 9, 10, 11

R.C. §121.22(C) ..... 9, 10

R.C. §340.04 ..... 16

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

2009 Ohio Op. Atty. Gen. 2-230 (Ohio A.G.), 2009 Ohio Op. Atty. Gen. No. 2009-034, 2009 WL 2979135, Sept. 15, 2009 ..... 9

NEOLA 2009 Policy ..... 4
